

No. 67375-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

ROGER GARDNER,

Appellant,

and LYLE SINCLAIR,

Plaintiff,

v.

COLUMBIA STATE BANK, a Washington Bank corporation; SEL,
INC., a Washington corporation; and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS COLUMBIA STATE BANK, F/K/A,
FIRST HERITAGE BANK AND SEL, INC.**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 DEC 19 9 AM 12:42



Thomas A. Lerner (WSBA #26769)
Joan E. Hemphill (WSBA #40931)
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, Washington 98104-3099
(206) 626-6000
Attorneys for Respondents Columbia
State Bank and SEL, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Background.....2

 1. Gardner’s Loans From the Bank Were For Business Purposes.....2

 B. Gardner Defaulted on Loans and Filed Bankruptcy Twice to Forestall the Trustee’s Sales on the Property.....4

 C. Procedure6

 1. Gardner’s Complaint and Denial of Gardner’s First Motion for Injunctive Relief.....6

 2. Denial of Gardner’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment8

 3. Denial of Gardner’s Second Motion for Injunctive Relief.....9

 4. Grant of Summary Judgment for the Bank.....10

 5. Award of Attorney Fees for the Bank.....11

 6. Gardner’s Appeal13

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Gardner’s Arguments Challenging the Completed Trustee’s Sales Are Moot.....13

 B. Gardner’s Argument Challenging the Denial of Summary Judgment is Unappealable.....14

 C. Gardner’s Argument Challenging Summary Judgment Dismissal of His Consumer Protection Act Claim Is Unsupported15

1.	Gardner’s CPA Claim Is Dependent Upon The Bank Having Sought A Deficiency Judgment, Which Has Never Occurred	15
2.	Gardner’s Bank Loans Were Commercial in Nature.....	16
3.	Property Was Not Principally Used For Production of Livestock	18
4.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Gardner’s Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint to Modify the CPA Claim	21
D.	Award of Attorney Fees For the Bank Was Reasonable	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Properties, LLC</i> , 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005).....	14
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	16
<i>Bonneville v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008).....	14
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	24
<i>Culpepper v. Snohomish County Dep't of Planning & Cmty. Dev.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 166, 796 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	21
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global N.W., Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	21
<i>DGHI Enters. v. Pac. Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999).....	14
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King County</i> , 112 Wn. App. 192, 49 P.3d 912 (2002).....	21
<i>Harvest House Rest., Inc. v. City of Lynden</i> , 102 Wn.2d 369, 685 P.2d 600 (1984).....	14
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	13
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	22
<i>Kirkham v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn. App. 177, 23 P.3d 10 (2001).....	21
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 819, 970 P.2d 803 (1999).....	22

<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992).....	21
<i>Peoples National Bank of Washington v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971).....	14
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	14
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 75, 10 P.3d 1104 (2000), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 149 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	22
<i>Rodin v. O’Beirn</i> , 3 Wn. App. 327, 474 P.2d 903 (1970).....	14
<i>S & K Motors, Inc. v. Harco Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	22
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	16

Statutes

RCW 61.24.030(2).....	18, 20
RCW 61.24.100	15
RCW 61.24.127(2)(d).....	23

Court Rules

CR 15(a).....	22
CR 56(c).....	16
RAP 10.3(6).....	15
RAP 18.1.....	25
RAP 2.2(a)	14
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	14
